Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
R & L Properties No 5 Limited 6293667
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 295 of 2011
Companies Court

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full IMe (a)
name(s) and Neville Barry Kahn Philip Stephen Bowers  John Charles Reid
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) PC Box 810 PO Box 810 Saltire Court
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane 20 Castle Terrace
London London Edinburgh
EC4A IWA EC4A 3WA EH1 2DB
*Delete as attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 4 March 2011

Signed
Joint/ Admlméttatorﬁ/
Dated \b! < / [
Contact Details’
You do not have to give any contact Claire Glover
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, 1t will help Companes House to PO Box 810
| contact you If there 1s a query on the 66 Shoe Lane
form London
EC4A 3WA
The contact information that you give
ill he wisihle th rasasrckoss 8 - Tel 020 7007 9970
DX Number LDE DX589 DX Exchange
' When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
, Registrar of Companies at -
! de | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AX66F SIS
A4B 17/03/2011 mo

COMPANIES HOUSE




Retail & Licensed Properties Limited Court Case No. 290 of 2011

Retail & Licensed Properties {B) Limited Court Case No. 291 of 2011
R&L Properties No 1 Limited Court Case No. 292 of 2011
R&L Properties No 2 Limited Court Case No. 293 of 2011
R&L Properties No 5 Limited Court Case No. 295 of 2011

- All In Administration (“the Companies”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

4 March 2011

Neville Barry Kahn, Philip Stephen Bowers and John Charles Reid
Joint Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

PC Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Neville Barry Kahn, Philip Stephen Bowers and John Charles Reid were appointed Joint Admimistrators of
Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1
Limited, R&L Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited on 11 January 2011 The affairs,
business and property of the Companies are managed by the Jont Adminstrators The Joint

Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal liability

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals (“Proposal” or “Proposals”) has been prepared by Newlle Barry Kahn, Philip Stephen Bowers and John Charles
Reid, the Administrators of Retal & Licensed Properues Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) to lay before creditors a statement of thelr proposals for achieving the purposes of the admimistrations,
and for no other purpose 1t is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, of in any other context

This Proposal has not bean prepared in contemplation of it being used, and 1s not suitable to be used, fo inform any investment decision in
relation to the debt of or any financial nterest in any of the Companies listed above

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Proposal are llustrave onty and cannct be relred upon as guidance as to the actual
outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses 1o rely on this Proposal for any purpose of [n any context other than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended) does so at their own risk To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do not assume any
responsiblity and will not accapt any liability in respect of this Proposal

The Administrators act as agants for Retall & Licensed Properues Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties {B) tamuited, R&L Properties No 4
Limied, RAL Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited and contract without personal ablity  The appointments of the
Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Deloltte LLP dc
accept any liability to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the administrabon

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insclvency

uw\l‘j'rfﬂsl‘l;‘)‘l [ LAV Rt

A4l 05/03/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

197



CONTENTS PAGE

1. BACKGROUND 3
2. THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS 7
3 THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND
FINANCED IF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED 9
4, DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS 10
5. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 13
6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 14
7. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) 16
Appendices
1. Unaudited accounts —Profit and Loss for period 1 June 2008 to 31 May 2010 and

Balance Sheet at 31 May 2009 and 31 May 2010

2. Statutory Information

3. Directors’ Statements of Affairs
4, Invitation to Lodge a Claim

5. Proof of Debt — Form 4.25

6. Form 2.21B (Request Meeting)

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, RAL Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all ;m administration 1




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act’ Insotvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Administrators” Neville Barry Kahn, Philip Stephen Bowers and John Charles Reid of
Delcitte LLP

“the Bank” / “Senior Lender”  Barclays Bank plc

“Christies” Chnistie & Co

“the Companies” / "the Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B)

Group” Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties No 2 Limited
and R&L Properties No 5 Limited {All In Administration)

“the Court” High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

“Deloitte” Deloitte LLP

“EBT” Earnings before tax

“EQS” Estimated Qutcome Statement

“HMRC” Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs

*Junior Lenders” Shinsel Bank and Nationwide Bullding Society

“Kit1” Secunity structure compnsing RLP, RLP1 and RLP2

"Kilt2” Secunty structure compnsing RLPB and RLP5

“LSLT" Licensed Solutions Limited and LT Pub Management Limited

“Opco” Operating Company

‘PP" The Prescnbed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
176A, of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“Propco” Property Company

"QFCH” Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

“RLP” Retall & Licensed Properties Limiied

“RLP1” R&L Properties No 1 Ltd

"RLP2" R&L Properties No 2 Ltd

"RLP5" R&L Properties No 5 Lid

“RLPB” Retail and Licensed Properties (B) Limited

“RPO” The Redundancy Payments Office

“the Rules” Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

“S&N* Scottish & Newcastle Pub Enterpnses (Management) Limited

“Secured Creditor” Barclays Capital Mortgage Servicing Limited

Retall & Licensed Properties Limied, Retal & Licensed Properties (B} Limited, R&L Properlies No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properlies No 5 Lirmited — all in adminisiration 2




1.1.

1.2,

BACKGROUND

Introduction

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Admimistrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve the purposes
of the administrahons

To assist the creditors, the following information 1s included in the report

» background of the Companies, and
+ the circumstances giving nse to the appointment of the Administrators

As there are insufficient funds for a distnbution to the unsecured creditors other than by the
prescnbed part, a fund set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors by virtue of Section
176A(2)(a) of the Act, and in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act,
the Admintstrators will not be convening a creditors’ meeting, unless required to do so

Should a creditor or creditors of the Companies, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of
the total debts of that specific Company wish to request a meeting be held they should
complete the attached Form 2 21B (Appendix 6) and return it within the deadline stated A
deposit towards the costs of convening the meeting may be requested by the Administrator
per rute 2 37(3) of the Rules

In the event no request (in the prescnbed manner) 1s received within 8 business days of 1ssue
of this statement, the proposals will be deemed approved and a notice will be filed at
Companies House

For the purposes of this report, we will refer to the Compantes by the abbreviations set out on
the previous page

Background

The Group was formed in 2006 as a property holding company for 204 freehold and 3 long
leasehold sites mainly operated as tied tenanted pubs across the UK The operating function
was provided by S&N under the terms of an agreement which entitted S&N to retain the
margin from tied beverage sales in return for payment of a licence fee by S&N to the Group
companies

The Group 1s spht into two groups for the purpose of financing, nominally referred to as Kilt 1
and Kilt 2

¢ Kilt1 has one holding company, RLP, and two trading entities, RLP1 and RLP2
« Kilt2 has one holding Company, RLPB, and one trading entity, RLP5

The top company linking the groups, Retall and Licensed Properties {Super Equity) Limited, 1s
outside of the secunty structures and 1s not In admirustration

The pub estate compnses 121 sites located in Scotland and 86 sites spread across England
and Wales

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retal & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited ~ all in administration 3




A summansed Group structure chart 1s set out below Please note that this 1s not a full Group
structure and excludes a number of dormant companies within the Group

Retail & Licensed Properties
{Super Equity) Lid

Retail & Licensed Properties Retail & Licensed Properties
Ltd (B) Ltd

R& LProperties No 1 Ltd R & L Properties No 5 Ltd

R & L Properties No 2 Ltd =
{_J- Kit1 Group securtystructure

. K2 Group security structure

B Legalenubes

Source Group books and records

1 3. Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the unaudited profit and loss accounts of RLP1, RLP2 and RLP5 for the 7
months to 31 December 2010 and the balance sheet at 31 October 2010 are shown below

Extracts from the unaudited accounts of RLP1, RLP2 and RLP5 for the 12 months to 31 May
2009 and 12 months to 31 May 2010 are included at Appendix 1 RLP and RLPB are non-
trading holding companies and as such no management accounts were prepared

Please note that this information has not been venfied by the Admurusirators or by Deloitte
Group Summary Profit and Loss Accounts

Profit and Loss for 1 June 2010 to 31 December 2010

RLP1 RLP2 RLPS

£k £k £k

Turnowver 4,176 42 203
Cost of Sales (1,919) (63) (318}
Gross Profit 2,257 (21) 585
Gross Margin % 54% (50%) 65%
Other Expenses {(3,025) (19) (608)
{LYEBT (7 months to 31 Dec '10) {768) {40) (23)
(LYEBT (year to 31 May "10) {1,449) (218) (362)
(LYEBT (year to 31 May '09) 179 28 (481)

Source Group books and records

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retaill & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limuted, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in administration 4



* Prior to 1 November 2010 the revenue of the Group compnsed rental tncome from
tenants and a licence fee from S&N which entitled S&N to benefit from the beverage
ties incorporated tn tenants’ leases with the Group Foliowming 1 November 2010, the
Group revenue included income from sale of beverages to tenants

s The detenoration 1n EBT since 2008 has pnncipally been dnven by the downturn in
petformance of the public house sector resulting in lower rents, increased rent free
penods and bad debts

o All three trading entties were loss-making for the 7 month penod to 31 December
2010, despite this penod covenng the peak penods of Summer and Chnstmas In
addition, the books and records for November and December 2010 do not reflect
ongoing interest accruals which would increase losses for the penod

s Other expenses for the period to 31 December 2010 includes interest of £2 970k,
£21k and £591k for RLP1, RLP2 and RLPS respectively

Group Summary Balance Sheets

Balance Sheet as at 31 October 2010

RLP1 RLP2 RLPS
£k £k £k
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 144,027 1,974 36,546
Intangible Assets - - -
144,027 1,974 36,546
Current Assets
Bank 512 661 109
Trade Debtors 28 2 46
Intercompany Debtors 5,991 1,475 -
Other Debtors 5,577 530 2,045
12,109 2,668 2,200
Liabilities
Current Liabilities (8,006) (1,415) (1,996}
Non-Current Liabilities (149,714) (6,670) (37,921}
(157,719} (8,085) (39,917)
Net Assets at 31 October "10 {1,584) {3,443) {1,172)
Net Assets at 31 May "10 {831) {(3,508) {1,197)
Net Assets at 31 May '09 474 (3,288) (912)

Source Group books and records

+« Over the last 18 months RLP1’s balance sheet position has detenorated from £474k
of net assets to £1,584k of net habihites This 1s mainly due to the increase in current
lhabilihtes comparative to the increase in other debtors, both of which anse due to the
collapsing of the Opco / Propco structure in 2010 In addition, a reduction in trade
debtors occurred 1n 2010 due to the difficult trading conditions causing increased bad
debt provisions and a reduced rent roll

+ Over the same penod RLP2's balance sheet positton has remained relatively stable,
declining from £3,288k net iabilities to £3,443k net habilites

Retaif & Licensed Properties Limited, Retas & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limuted and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in administration 5




1.4

15.

1.6.

17.

1.8.

19.

e RLP5s balance sheet position has deteriorated from £912k net habihties to £1,172k
net liabilities primanly due to a reduction in trade debfors resulting from the difficult
trading conditions causing increased bad debt provisions and a reduced rent roll

e A valuation undertaken in the 12 months prior to msolvency indicated a matenal
detenoration i the Group's tangible fixed asset values However, this reduction has
not been reflected in the unaudited company records and 1s not reflected in the above
summary

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited

RLP 1s the non-trading holding company in Kilt 1 and no audiled or management accounts
have been prepared

Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited

RLPB 1s the non-trading holding company in Kilt 2 and no audited or management accounts
have been prepared

R & L Properties No 1 Limited
RLP1 is the matn trading entity in Kilt 1 wth fixed assets of 11¢ properties in Scotland and 45

in England and Wales The other assets compnse trade debtors, intercompany debtors and
cash

R & L Properties No 2 Limited
RLP2 is the minor trading entity in Kilt 1 and the directors adwvise 1t holds 3 long leasehold
properties and other assets compnse trade debtors and cash However, information collected

since the appointment of Admimistrators indicates that the long leasehcld sites may vest In
other group entities and this 1s under ongoing investigation

R & L Properties No 5 Limited

RLP5 1s the sole trading entity in Kilt 2 with fixed assets of 8 properties in Scotland and 41 in
England and Wales and other assets compnse trade debtors and cash

Management and Employees
As at 11 January 2011, the Companies had no known employees

The Companies’ statutory information, including details of the directors and Company
Secretary, bankers & shareholders 1s provided at Appendix 2

Retail & Licensed Properties Lumiled, Retad & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited = all in admimistration 6




21.

22

2.3,

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPCINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Events Prior to the Administration

RLP1, RLP2 and RLP5 hold the freehold to 204 manly tied tenanted and leased pubs
throughout the UK and long leaseholds to 3 tied pubs The Group was formed in late 2006 as
the Propco element of an Opco f Propco structure, with S&N providing the operating company
services including property management

Since 1ts incorporation, the Group has underperformed in an increasingly challenging sector
The Group's financial position has been negatively impacted by the smoking ban introduced in
2007, the severe reduchon in avallable credit facitties from the second half of 2008 caused by
the global credit crunch, a reduction in property asset values and tough trading conditions
caused by the recesston and severe pncing pressure due to the avalability of heavity
discounted alcohol In supermarkets

An extensive marketing exercise was undertaken by the directors dunng 2010 to dentify a
purchaser for the Group but, despite obtaining offers for the estate, no acceptable offers were
forthcoming or offers which were capable of completron

In October 2010, following extensive negotiations with the Group, S&N reached an agreement
to exit the Opco contract and the Group reverted to a traditional tied tenanted pub group
structure S&N's management role passed to LSLT with effect from 1 November 2010

Detoitte were instructed to provide contingency planning advice to the Group in September
2010 In January 2011, following the unsuccessful sale process and aware that the Group
was Insolvent on both a cash flow and balance sheet basis, the directors filed for the
appointment of Administrators to the Group

Details of the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

On 11 January 2011, followming the directors’ filng of a Notice of Appointment of
Administrators, Newville Barry Kahn, Phiip Stephen Bowers and John Charles Reid of Deloitte
were appotnted Joint Administrators of the Companies under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of
the Act

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 15 the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Compantes Court (case numbers 290, 291, 292, 293 and 295 of 2011)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule 81 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers jointly or severally

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an adminustration under the Act i1s split into three parts

1 To rescue the Compames as a gotng concern (in other words a restructuring which
keeps the actual entity intact)

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 birmited - all in administration 7




24.

2 if the first purpose Is not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly
be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Administrators must perform their
functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors than would be
obtained through an immediate liquidation of the Companies  This weuld normally
envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern (or a more orderly
sales process than in iguidation)

3 If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably prachcable, the
Administrators must perform thetr functions with the objective of realising property in
order to make a distnbution to secured and/or preferential creditors as applicable

The Companies have significant secured and unsecured creditor habiihes and a restructuring
of these creditors would be required tc meet the first objectve The Admimisirators do not
consider this 1s reasonably practicable or efficient and have conctuded that the first ophion is
not possible to achteve

Consequently, the purpose of the administrations 1s to achieve a better result for creditors than
would be obtained through an iImmediate iquidation of the Compamies

Etectronic Communication with Creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the administration, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, are posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 15 www deloitte co uk/retail-and-licensed-
properties

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices wll be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properlies No 2 Limited and R&L Propertes No § Limited — all in administration 8




31.

3.2.

33.

3.4

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

Introduction

The key assets of the Companies are the 155 freehold properties in RLP1, 49 freehold
properties iIn RLP5, the 3 long leasehold properties in RLP2 and cash held on appointment

Key Actions Undertaken Following Appointment

After an initral assessment of the Group’s business and discussions with the Bank, the
Administrators decided to allow the Group to continue to trade as normal in the short to
medium term whilst cperational and financial improvements are sought withun the individual
underlying pub business and appropnate properties are marketed for sale

Following their appointment, the Administrators took the followang key actions

» Instructed LSLT to continue their role as managing agents and undertake a review of the
estate,

» Held discussions with the key suppliers to ensure continuity of supply to customers,

+ Instructed Chnshes & Co to review the porifolio and formulate a plan for the marketing and
sale of the estate,

¢+ Realised the cash at bank of the Companies, and

« Camed out site inspections on a number of properhes in the portfolio

The admimistraton will be funded by the cash at bank on appointment and ongoing trading
receipts

Sales of the Businesses

It 1s the Administrators’ intention to sell all of the propertes within the estate, however the
timing of such disposals remains uncertain No properbes have been sold to date

The Admimistrators have instructed Chnsties and Co to market and sell the property portfolio
on their behalf

Other Assets

The trade debtors on appoaintment will be collected dunng the administration, however, the
recoverability of intercompany debts i1s uncertain and under iInvestigation

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retanl & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties Na 2 Limited and R&L Properbes No 5 Limited - all in administration 9




4.1.

4.2,

DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Statements of Affairs as at 11 January 2011 have been submitted by the directors of the
Companies, copies of which are attached at Appendix 3

In accordance with the standard format of the Statements of Affairs form, no provision has
been made in the Statements of Affairs for the costs of the Administrations (including agents,
legal and other professional fees)

The Adminustrators have not carned out any work of the nature of an audit on the information
There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies These include

e Secured Creditor The Secured Creditor has fixed and floating charge debenture
secunty across all of the Companies and as such are paid in prionty to other creditors
This prionty 1s subject to payments to preferential creditors and unsecured creditors under
the PP (see section 4 5) Further details of the Companies’ secunty are set out in section
43

« Preferential creditors These relate to specific employee wage arrears, holiday pay and
certain pension contributions and are paid in pnonty to unsecured creditors out of net
floating charge realisations before the PP and before payment to the secured floating
chargeholder None are anticipated in this case

« Unsecured creditors They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and receive
any surplus available from net realisabions

Notes to the Directors’ Statements of Affairs

The directors’ have stated the following

e The net book values have been taken from the Companies’ books and records as at 11
January 2011,

e Interest accruals on various inter-company loan positions and the 1ssued Loan Notes have
been Included at the relevant rates and accrued to the date of the appointment of the
Administrators,

¢ Tenants deposits held in the Companies’ bank accounts have been netted off from the
cash at bank figures The Administrators have segregated these monies into separate
bank accounts and wntten to all tenants confimung their deposits are unaffected by the
administrations

It should be noted that the directors’ Statements of Affairs has included the Secured Creditor
as a preferental creditor in error Information provided by the directors confirms that there are
no known preferential creditors in any of the Companies

P

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties {B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in adminustration 10




4.3.

4.4,

4.5.

Secured Creditors

Per the directors’ Statements of Affairs, the secured prnincipal debtis £136m in Kilt 1 and £32m
in Kilt 2 In addition to these pnncipal amounts, the table below details secured debts due In
respect of unpaid interest and swap termination costs

These debts are secured by fixed and floating charges over the respective assets of Kilt1 and
Kit 2 There are cross-guarantees in place within each secunty structure but these do not
cross between secunty structures

Secured creditor analysis at 11 January 2011

RLP1 Principal Swap Interest Total

£m £m £m £m
Due to Semor Lender a57 188 05 1150
Due to Junior Lenders 400 - 10 410
Total 135.7 18.8 15 156 0
RLP5 Pnncipal Swap Interest Total

£m £m £m £m
Due to Senior Lender 316 72 05 393
Total 31.6 7.2 0.5 39.3

Source Barclays Capital Morigage Services Limited as the Facitity Agent

Preferential Claims

None of the Companies had any employees at the date of admurustration and no preferential
claims in any of the Companies are anticipated

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of the
Companies’ net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property 1s the
amount of the Companies’ property which would, but for this section, be available for the
holders of floating charges created by the Companies

The PP applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

* 50% of net property up to £10,000,

«  Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000,

s  Subject to a maximum of £600,000

It s not currently envisaged that there will be any net property arising in either RLP or RLPB
and therefore no prescnbed part 1s antictpated

Floating charge realhsations are anticipated to be generated from cash at bank on appointment
not subject to fixed charge securty or any surplus that may be generated from trading Due to
ongoing consideration of the nature of secunty held over the cash at bank and the unknown

Retail & Licensed Propertres Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L. Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited ~ all in adnunistration 11




4.6.

47,

period of trading, 1t Is not currently possible to accurately forecast the level of funds that may
be avalable under the prescnbed part

Due to the possible distnbutions to unsecured creditors under the PP in RLP1, RLP2 and
RLPS, you are requested to submit claims, on the Proof of Debt form provided at Appendix 5,
to the addresses on the front of this report, marked for the attention of James Hawksworth

Unsecured Claims
The unsecured creditors’ position as at 11 January 2011 per the directors’ Statements of
Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders but including trade creditors, loan

notes and intercompany creditors) 1Is summansed in the table below

Unsecured creditor analysis

Loan Inter- Trade

notes company creditors Total

£m £m £m £m

RLP 96 - - 96
RLPB 16 - - 16
RLP1 - 167 01 16 8
RLP2 07 48 ~ 55
RLP5 - 18 - 16
Total unsecured creditors 119 23.1 0.1 35.1

Source Group books and records

After discharging the costs of the administration, there will not be sufficient realisations from
fixed or floating charge assets to fully repay the indebtedness due under the fixed and floabng
charge secunty.

Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be avalable to pay a dividend to the unsecured
creditors of any of the Companies other than by way of a disinbution under the PP as noted
above.

Creditors Meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators wll not
be convening creditors’ meetings unless required todo so  The Administrators do not expect
any funds will be available to the unsecured creditors, other than by viriue of a PP distnbution
as detalled above

A request in the prescnbed manner that the Admimistrators call a meeting can be made by
creditors representing 10% or more of the total debts (individually or jointly) of the Companies
Creditors wishing to subrmit this request should complete the attached Form 2 21B and return
it to the Administrators no later than 15 March 2011

A deposit towards the costs of convening the meeting may be requested per rule 2 37(3) of
the Rules

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in administration 12




5.1.

5.2,

5.3.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators' Remuneration

It 1s not currently anticipated that there will be any funds avallable to the unsecured creditors in
respect of the Companies and, as such, the Administrators’ remuneration will be approved in
accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, which 1s outfined below

Where the Admimistrators have made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) that the only
distnbution to unsecured creditors wll be In respact of the Prescribed Part, the Administrators’
remunerabon may be fixed by approval of each secured creditor; or if the Administrators
intend to make a distnbuton to preferential creditors, with the approval of each secured
creditor and 50% of preferential creditors who respond to an invitation to consider approval

As a result, given that the Administrators do not envisage the issuance of a dividend to
preferenhal creditors, the Administrators will seek to agree their fees directly with the Secured
Creditor and there 1s no requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of
Administrators’ remuneration  As noted, should creditors of the Companies, whosa total debts
amount to at least 10% of the total debts of one specific company, wish to request a meeting
be held in respect of that company, a creditors meeting would be convened In respect of
each Company, a Creditors' Committee could then be appointed and, if one Is appotnted, shall
be asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the tme given in
attending to matters ansing in the administrations and asked to agree the Administrators’
expenses

The Administrators’ proposals include a proposal that their remuneration for services provided
by the Adminustrators’ firm shall be fixed by reference to tme properly given by them and their
staff in attending to matters in the adminsstratrons in accordance with the provisions of the Act
and Rules They will seek to agree this proposal with the Secured Creditor as indicated
above

Administrators’ Expenses

As no expenses have been approved for payment at this stage, no informatton has been
disclosed. This wall be covered in our first progress report to creditors

Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropnate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation the
Administrators instructed Clifford Chance LLP and CMS Cameron McKenna, firms of lawyers
specialising 1n English and Scothsh law respectively, with the appropnate expertse and
expenence in dealing with these types of administrations

To faclitate the day to day trading activites of RLP1, RLP2 and RLP5 the Administrators
instructed LSLT to continue as managing agent of the Compames' mited trading actvities.

In addition, Chnstie and Co, a firm of property agents, were instructed by the Administrators to
undertake inventones and valuations of all property and to assist with future sales

All professional fees will be reviewed by the Admimistrators’ staff pnor to approving payment.

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in admimistration 13




6.1.

6.2

6 3.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ Conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Admirsstrators will consider the conduct of the directors
and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to their management of
the affairs of the Companies and the causes of failure and will submit a confidential report to
the Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

As part of therr inveshgations the Administrators will consider, among other matters, the
following

. statutory comphance 1ssues,
° misfeasance or breach of duty, and
. antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators should wnte to
the Adminustrators at the address given on the front of this report

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales) — Transactions with connected
parties

The Administrators are not currently aware of any connected party transactions occurnng
within the two years preceding their appointment Should creditors have information regarding
any such transactions they should forward detaills in wnting to the Admunistrators to the
address on the front of this report

Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterpnse Act 2002, all
administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension 1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are avallable to the Administrators including

® filng a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Compamnes confirming that the
purpose of administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

. in the event that a Company has no remaining property to distnbute the Administrators
may notify the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of
the Administrators ceases and three months followmng that date the company 1s
deemed to be dissolved

In addition the Administrators could propose to place the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liqurdation, a Compulsory Liquidation or a Company Voluntary Arrangement Reference will
be made in the resolutions within this report as to the exit route most suitable to the
circumstances of each administration

The exit route chosen In relation to the Companies will largely depend on the circumstances of
each administration

Retail & Licensed Properbes Limited, Retal & Licensed Properties {B) Limited, R&L Properbes No 1 Umited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all m administration 14



6.4,

6.5.

If funds do become available for a distribution under the PP, the Administrators may apply to
the Court for the authonty to make a distnbutton to unsecured creditors (under the PP) and
then take the requisite steps to dissclve the Company, or If appropriate, to apply to the Court
to obtain an order pursuant to Section 176A(5) that Section 176A(2) (PP for unsecured debts)
shall not apply

If there 15 a distnbution to unsecured creditors (other than via the PP), the Administrators are
discharged from habiity in respect of any action of thers as Administrators pursuant to
Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act upon registration of the notice given pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act Where there will be no distnbution to unsecured
creditors, the Administrators will seek their discharge from the Secured Creditor

EC Regulations
As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EU)

No 1346/2000 apphies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
Regulation

Third Party Assets

Should you believe that you awn items that may have been present at the Comparnues trading
premises at the date of appointment please contact the Administrators as soon as possible

Retal & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, RAL Properties No 1 umited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited - all m administration 15




7 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited Court Case No. 290 of 2011

Retail & Licensed Properties (B} Limited Court Case No. 291 of 2011

R&L Properties No 1 Limited Court Case No 292 of 2011

RA&L Properties No 2 Limited Court Case No. 293 of 2011

RE&L Properties No 5 Limited Court Case No. 295 of 2011

All In Administration (each being “a Company” and together being “the Companies”)

The Administrators’ proposals are as follows

1

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the Companies and
the settlement of all administration expenses,

the Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the directors of the Companies
and continue to assist any regulatory authorties with their investigation into the affairs of the
Companies,

the Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured
creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude, in their reasonable
opinion, that a Company will have no assets available for distribution,

the Admimistrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential creditors as
and when clams are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions to unsecured
creditors, If the Court gives permussion following an appropriate application,

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetngs of creditors, a
Creditors Commitiee be appointed in respect of each or any Company compnsing of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Comganies,

that, If a Creditors' Commttee 1s not appointed, the secured (and preferential creditors to the
extent that they exist) of each Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators'
remuneration In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A), to be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the administrations,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the tme when the
work 15 performed, plus VAT In additon those creditors shall also be asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by
reference to mileage properly incumred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters
ansing in the administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time
when the mileage I1s tncurred, plus VAT where apphcable,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the administrations, and as
quickly and efficently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement the most cost
effective steps to formally conclude the admimistrations  This may include the distnbution of funds
to unsecured creditors (provided Court permmission 1s obtained) and then the dissolution of the
Companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidaton {“CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will result in a better
realisation for creditors,

that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to
be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the Liquidation
Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174 of the Rules and that the basis of the Liquidators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to the tme given in attending to matters ansing in the admunistrations  As
per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Ru'e 2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors
may nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retaill & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in admunistration 186




proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of Sectton 231 of the Act the Liquidators
wiil each be authonsed to camry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

9. 1n the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferental creditors of each Company
agree that the Administrators be discharged from liability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule
B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing therr final report to creditors and vacating
office.

Yours farthfully
For and on behalf of Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retal & Licensed Properties (B) Lumited,
R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L Properties No 2 Limited and R&L. Properties No 5 Limited

Neville Barry Kahn, Philip Stephen Bowers and John Charles Reid
Admunistrators of the Companies - in Administration

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Neville Barry Kahn, Philip Stephen Bowers and John Charles Reid were appointed Joint Administrators of
Retaill & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1
Limited, R&L Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited on 11 January 2011. The affairs,
business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal liability

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners

Retaill & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — alt in adminystration 17




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 2

Unaudited accounts - Profit and Loss for the period 1 June 2008 to 31 May 2010 and Balance

Sheet as at 31 May 2009 and 31 May 2010

Profit & Loss Accounts for 1 June 2008 to 31 May 2009

RLP1 RLP2 RLP5
£k £k £k
Turmover 10,328 299 2,227
Cost of Sales (1,512) (158) (481)
Gross Profit 8,816 143 1,746
Gross Margin % B85% 48% 78%
Other Expenses (8,637) (115) (2,227)
{LYEBT 179 28 {481)
Source Companies Books and Records
Profit & Loss Accounts for 1 June 2009 to 31 May 2010
RLP1 RLP2 RLP5
£k £k £k
Turnover 10,055 131 2,184
Cost of Sales (2,595) (87) (324)
Gross Profit 7,460 44 1,860
Gross Margin % 74% 34% 85%
Other Expenses (8,909 (262) (2,222)
(LYEBT (1,449) {218) (362)

Source Compames Books and Records

Relal & Licensed Properties Limiled, Retail & Licensed Properties (B} Limuled, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in administralion



Balance Sheet asat 31 May 2009

RLP1 RLP2 RLP5
£k £k £k
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 143,867 1,976 37,263
Intangible Assets 0 Q 0
143,867 1,976 37,263
Current Assets
Bank 1,992 506 358
Trade Debtors 1,324 187 407
Intercompany Debtors 5,625 1,806 45
Other Debtors 1,436 680 1,094
10,377 3,179 1,904
Liabilites
Current Liabihties (3.755) (1,564) (1,662)
Non-Current Liabilities {150,015) (6,879) (38,416)
(153,771) (8,442) (40,079)
Net Assets 474 (3.288) (912}
Source Companies Books and Records
Balance Sheet as at 31 May 2010
RLP1 RLP2 RLP5S
£k £k £k
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 143,081 1,971 37,112
Intangible Assets - - -
143,981 1,971 37,112
Current Assets
Bank 858 669 154
Trade Debtors 750 288 196
Intercompany Debtors 6,074 1,459 -
Other Debtors 2,375 440 1,150
10,057 2,856 1,500
Liabihities
Current Liabilities {5,116) (1,583) (1,856)
Non-Current Liabilities (149,753) (6,752) (37,953)
(154,869} (8,335) (39,809)
Net Assets (831} {3,508) {1,197)

Source Companies Books and Records

APPENDIX 1
Page 2 of 2

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retaill & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properlies No § Lirmited ~ all 1 admtnistration




APPENDIX 2
Page1of5

RETAIL & LICENSED PROPERTIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited (In
Administration)

Administration
High Court of Justice
Chancery Division

Companies Court

290 of 2011

11 January 2011

Neville Barry Kahn Philip Stephen Bowers  John Charles Reid

Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 PO Box 810 Saltre Court
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane 20 Castle Terrace
London London Edinburgh
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA EH1 2DB
c/o Delaitte LLP

Hill House

1 Liitle New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

05985636

1 November 2006
Mr Michael Harry Peter Ingram

Barclays Bank PLC

Ernst & Young LLP

The Directors under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Mr Aaron Maxwell Brown
Mr Mark Grunnell
Mr Robert Tchenguiz

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&!L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Propertes No 5 Limited — all in administration




RETAIL & LICENSED PROPERTIES (B) LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Reaistered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Retaill & Licensed Properties (B) Limited {In

Admunistration)

Adminustration

High Court of Justice

Chancery Division
Companies Court

291 of 2011

11 January 2011

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
l.ondon

ECA4A 3WA

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

06293674

26 June 2007

Philip Stephen Bowers
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Mr Michael Harry Peter Ingram

Barclays Bank PLC

Emst & Young LLP

APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 5

John Charles Reid
Deloitte LLP
Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh

EH1 2DB

The Directors under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Mr Aaron Maxwell Brown

Mr Mark Grunnell

Mr Robert Tchenguiz

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retaill & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properttes No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No $ Limited — all in admimistration




APPENDIX 2
Page 3of 5

R & L PROPERTIES NO 1 LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appomntment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

R & L Properties No 1 Limited {In
Admirustration)

Administration

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

292 of 2011

11 January 2011

Nevilie Barry Kahn Phiip Stephen Bowers  John Charles Reid
Delotte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloifte LLP

PO Box 810 PO Box 810 Saltire Court

66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane 20 Castle Terrace
London London Edinburgh

EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA EH1 2DB

cfo Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Littte New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

05985661

1 November 2006

Mr Michael Harry Peter Ingram

Barclays Bank PLC

Ernst & Young LLP

The Directors under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Mr Aaron Maxwell Brown
Mr Mark Grunnell
Mr Robert Tchenguiz

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properttes No 5 Limited — all in administrabion




R & L PROPERTIES NO 2 LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Adrmimistrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

R & L Properties No 2 Limited {In

Admunustration)

Administration

High Court of Justice

Chancery Division
Companies Court

293 of 2011

11 January 2011

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR

05996973

13 November 2006

Philip Stephen Bowers
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Mr Michael Harry Peter Ingram

Barclays Bank PLC

Emst & Young LLP

APPENDIX 2
Page 4 of 5

John Charles Reid
Deloitte LLP
Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh

EH1 2DB

The Directors under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Mr Aaron Maxwell Brown

Mr Mark Grunnell

Mr Robert Tchenguiz

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited - all in administration




APPENDIX 2
Page 50f 5

R & L PROPERTIES NO 5 LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary

Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

R & L Properttes No 5 Limited (In
Administration)

Adminustration

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Compamies Court

295 of 2011

11 January 2011

John Charles Reid
Deloitte LLP
Saltire Court

20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh

EH1 2DB

Neville Barry Kahn
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

Philip Stephen Bowers
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

c/o Deloitte LLP

Hill House

1 Little New Street

London

EC4A 3TR

06293667

26 June 2007

Mr Michael Harry Peter Ingram

Barclays Bank PLC

Ernst & Young LLP
The Directors under paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act
Mr Aaron Maxwell Brown

Mr Mark Grunnell
Mr Robert Tchenguiz

Retall & Licensed Properhies Limited, Retal & Licensed Properbes (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Lumited = all in administration




APPENDIX 3
Page 1 of 41

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Rule 229 Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

MName of Company Caompany number
Reta) & Lacensed Propertes Limited 05985636
in the Counl Case Number
High Court of Justice Chancery Dwision, 290 of 2011
Companies Court

{full namo ot court)

Staternent as o the affairs of (a) _

Retal & Litensed Properties Limited

on the (b} 11ith day of January 2011 the dale thal the company entercd admmistration

Statement of Truth

I belipve that the facts stated in thus statement of affairs are a {ull, true and complete
statement of the alfars of the above named company as at (b) 11 january 2011 the date thay
the company entered admanistration

Full name k‘\;‘:“t"t’ (YrUI\-'\QL\

v st 1
Dated j?z_\ L l?C‘l(

Retail & Licensed Properhes Liruted, Retad & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limted, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all tn administration




APPENDIX 3
Page 2 of 41

A -Summary of Assets

Book Value (E) [stumated to
Realise (£}

Assets

Assets subject (o fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge

Coul Ceinhnsie S \5,1'-'-5,5“ 135, 1Y 0

T et TMEAL TS

Uncharged assets

Esurnated lotal assets available for preferential creditors

1,105,641 135, (L0

7
Signature /& /7Date _\é l 2 ;l PC) i (

Retarl & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limiled, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No § Limited — all m administration



APPENDIX 3

Page 3 of 41
Al — Summary of Liabilities
Lstimated
L
Estimated total asscts avallable for prefercnnal
Creditors {carried (rom page A) L 155, ”"‘0

Liabililics
Preferential creditors -

Estmated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
[stimated presenbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated tofal asscts availlable for floating charge holders
L

Debts sceured by floating charges

Estimatcd deficiency/surplus of assets after flvating charges

£

Estimated prestnbed part of net property where applicable (hrought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsceured non-preferontial claims
Estimated deliciency after floating charge where epplicable (brought down)

kEstimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

lssued and called up capital

Fstimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

£ I,

135,618, 922|157 677 622 )
(125,543,782

35018 | (%, 018)

™

(135,573 Be)

£
( i 2;j473, gio )
£
Zoct8| %o o2B
IT"30, 0.4

£
EL T AN
T1¢5,263,2%0)

E
5,:2,08| (3,342,003

(145 oot 3)

/ . i
s,gm.u,c_é/,_é/,z_wm o e 12 1200

Retal & Licensed Properties Limited, Retai & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properhies No 5 Limited — all in administration




APPENDIX 3
Page 4 of 41

|
|

!

]
e Bhrend ooy _ '8 30

|

|

|
|
ATy Sy m
fak.vﬁ.d‘ Ty Py _ d

Toh H'Y

R i b o)
TFIEONCR]) pe ot THI G

/

FoL ey
oy S iy ey

B

;
:

- ww\s _._J_

’ ’
OG- MJ.\.J T TY A |

JHs hrg
I

gy

AN TR
ALy g

1
h
|
{
[
1

T .Lu.ww}ﬁt eI 'yoeg b

, VLS LI
‘orseves rvus cveezan

——— ——— - — g e

Gt rimny

TTT XL oy3

ﬁ
&
|
__ E)

AJunaas o anjep

|
|
|
|
|
|
|

uam3d
AUnD3s 21eg

|
m
3 109p

Aq pjay Alundas Aue jo spie,ag m 10 Loty

Jo3paI

.u%SNﬁ
|
|
|
|
|

|

{aponsod L)

RETRI

JuBwNE]) 40

10113 ,0 duey

uoissassod s Avedwod 3 in ALRd0Id 1380 313, J0 LONUIIAI TuIWIBD 40103 N PUB SIBAIAS 10 $pooS Jo Addns ayy Jo dauespe w pied slunowe Juiineyd
SJ31.015NI PR SiudwaRIRe 21 (2UCIIPUEY 10 Buisea) jA11EYD "Ssend-A0 JADUN SIOHPILI jie AUIP PUP SIOHPE B arn|aun1sn Noy  atoN

SHOINITHD AN AINGD

Relall & Licensed Properbes Limited, Retal & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properhies No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in admurustration




APPENDIX 3
Page 5 of 41

=

b

e ——— e

N

‘ SSRGS SR S RS

|
B
Va%

[

Signature 4[6/ O//(J/f/lm

Y NN DU U I m_.._.J_.__A‘J

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all n administration



APPENDIX 3
Page 6 of 41

T

'
'

_
— e e ,_. T O - . D T T F— .
|

-7

|

|

‘ ‘ \ qat 4§3m\r‘|a§
WS 107 levrqven ot o T 05 )swrugoy)

L oveznen psron drmyoersn paery ek TySoydn T uvry)

i

_

P adaieTle; ?O\OW §107The s

L

|

PR SIBYG JO STIVIAQ | [emimoy Ju oy

[poarsod qun) ssarppy i

. — [

1
1
I
m ML “ Py $3avys _
_ * ) J3pjoyaleys Jo swey “
{ | h

SUIA TOHTIVHS ANVIROD

Retail & Licensed Properties Linuted, Retal & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited ~ all in admiristration




APPENDIX 3
Page 7 of 41

1'” N e

? i
] }
i ] '
! ' |
! e I S

] |

| :
|

I ~
| ()
SR R T N v
: 3
K =

| 2=
| | V)
1 &
|

/)
S

el

i
I

At

/
7

Stgnature /y

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all n administration




APPENDIX 3
Page 8 of 41

Statement of Affairs

Retal & Licensed Propertres Limited

Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited

R&L Properties No 1 Limited

RE&L Properties No 2 Limited

R&L Properties No 5 Limited (together “the Compantes”)

In preparing the Statement of Affairs for the Companies (attached) the Directors state the following -

* The Directors have relied on S&N Pub Enterprises (Management) Limitad and Licensed Sclutions
tondon Town (a joint venture between Licensed Solutions Limited and London Town Pub
Management Lim:ted) extensively for provision of financial data These management entltias
have been formally contracted to provide all accounting/book-keeping services to the
Companses since inception
* The Directors have made an assumption about what assets are considered to be cavght under
the Senior Creditor’s fixed charge and those considered to be caught under the floating charge
Where this relates to cash, the assumplion has been basad on whether the bank retained such
cash in a ‘blocked’ account {considered ‘fixed charge’) or whether Lthe Directors had recourse o
such cash for the operation of the busmess {considerad *floatng charge') !
* Following discussions with the incumbent manager {Licensed Sctutions Londan Town) the
Directors have ‘netted’ off tenant deposits fram the available cash where we understand the
loint Administrators have segregated such amounts into separate accounts and written to each
of the tenants confirming that such deposits are ‘safe’ The Directors further understand that
the Senior Creditor has agreed 1o this action As such the Directors have netted these amounts
tfrom the cash we have assumed to be caught under the fixad charge in R&L Praperties No 1
Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited and from the cash assumed to be held under the
floating charge in R&L Properties No 2 Limited {where no cashi 1s assumed to be caught under
the fixed charge)
¢ Interestaccruals on the vanous inter-company loan pesitions and issuad Loan Notes have been
included at the relevant rates and accrued to the date of appointment aof Joint Administrators

Retal & Licensed Properbes Limited, Retast & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Lirited - all in administration




Rule 229

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

APPENDIX 3
Page 9 of 41

Name of Company

Retal & Licensed Properties (B) Limited

Company number

06293674

Iy the
High Court of Justice Chancery Division
Compames Court

{lull name of court)

Court Case Number
291 of 2011

Statement as to the affairs of {a) _

on Lhe {b} 11th day of January 2011 the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete

statement of the affairs of the above named company 25 at (b) 11 Januvary 2012 the date that

the company entered admmistration

mame ML (Y URRE ]

Signed ,é/ /77/1‘1/(/1/(/{,4/{ Vi M

owes 512|201

i

ADML2010_196

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties {B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Laimited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited - alt in admurustration




A - Summary of Assets

APPENDIX 3
Page 10 of 41

Assals

(St g Lntwaras To
A
(£ TEa

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject Lo flpating charge

q:fou.{" Co.upﬂ-m ~S
NSz T AL AT

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets avalable lor preferentsal credilors

1L6l8,72

143, LA\

; j T
| Signature Ié/ / / /éate 3‘1!2 i. Q_C)\"

Lb'®

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B} Limited, R&L Properties No Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in adrmumistrabon




Al — Summary of Liabilities

APPENDIX 3
Page 11 of 41

Estimated tolal asscts available for prefercntial
Creditors (carnied from page A)

Lialnlities
Preferential creditors -

kstrmated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential eredifors

Ustumated prescnbed pait of net preperty where applicable (to carry forward)

Esumated total assets avatlable for floating charge holders
i

L>ebts secured by floaung charpes

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after fluating charges

L

Lstrmated prescrbed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Tuotal assets availlable to unsecured credstors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
Usumated deficiency after floating charge where apphcable (brought down}

Estimatad deficency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated totsl deficicncy/surplus as regards members

£
31,571, 7341

Lsttmated
£

e, L iy

@C 9, 53 s‘)

£|(3t, %3 3
£
32,697 | (32,698 )
(31,9%,0u2)
£
(%I,Lnd,,a{.?)
L
32,698 | H2,¢98
R 1322, ¢98
H, 1420 ( Y%, zm)
£1033 om,?m{)

JEX

TL

¥ o] —
Signature /_u
N

Dalc_,’_z_))! Z ’ ? u\ \ —_

Retaill & Licensed Propertes Limited, Retal & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited = all in administration




APPENDIX 3
Page 12 of 41

m | W
| |
|

| _ F

o ————

|
I
ZhL'SI| L9/b)sT Vow&h‘ﬁi?_@a

i
Ry | TRREE
[ TR R
_ i Q‘.OQQJ TUBN SO s 35 v oM
w Ditvoy sov gves _ | " 3owntemm Riyon THL S Wl i) SAvTe
i h | !
: f
| — | — — oy C.V " IS Pl vogeran Tl vy
W i ! ‘I Tmbuany || ATy Mg
_ o7 =1
i { , Ves o
H — - - Fshizy  oacnes’ LIS Yy el
) _ T T o 3<FaH TRy Yo A Lrasoy
| | §
| .
{apomsod qum) U JO
vand 101Ip312 | 2@ !
‘ 3 AWIRI3S jo anjeA ! Ajnoas areq Ag 12y A3unIas Aup Jo spetag o unowy $331DpY ,  1oupdad o Swien “
, ' |
1 _ H
_ |

_ 1

i

voissassod 5 AuediLod ayl ur ALADoSE JIAC 3131 )0 UOITUAAJ Burie SIDUPAID Pro SAIIALHS J0 Spood jo Ajdens ay jo axueape i pled sjunowe Suiwirepd
SIALIOLSI prio SIS Te 2125 |PL ONPUOY 10 BUISED) |3, By ‘aseyMrc-dau JIPUN SICUNID HE YITUIP' PUR SIOUPAIZ B aPFIUNISTW N0, 0N

SHOTTATED ANVAIVO D

Retan & Licensed Properies Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properiies No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all n adminustration



APPENDIX 3
Page 13 of 41

7
G/

e = s

T
—
=12
M’ !

Date

Vi
7

i

%

I

i
PR S

[
M/MMM/

y
///
7

Vi
Signature U

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties {B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Lirmited — all in administration




APPENDIX 3
Page 14 of 41

U

e SR |

P a aaspte

—

, 7% 2 Enllac] 50.823\.. W§Rﬂ0
a2y~ THINOH DA Yooy it

415 (i
—2es) svvyey
TV T LS ._

H
!
'
.
!
;
i

DI SAUTYS JO S1IMIaQ

anqra
|FuTIIOy,

SR B . ) FOS FS B |

P13y saJTys
jo ox

‘ fapoaisoll ypa) ssaIppy

13pjoyaleys Jo atey ~
1
|

SUHA TOHIMVHS ANVIWOD

Retail & Licensed Propertes Limited, Retail & Licensed Properbies (B) Limited, RA&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Liruted and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — allin admirustration



APPENDIX 3
Page 15 of 41

Statement of Affairs

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited

Retail & Licensed Properties (B} Limited

R&L Properties No 1 Limited

REL Properties No 2 Limited

R&L Properties No 5 Limited {together “the Companies™)

tn preparing the Statement of Affars for the Companies {attached) the Diractors state the following

* The Directors have relied on 5&N Pub Enterprises {Management) Limited and Licensed Solutions
London Town {a joint venture besween Licensed Solutions Limited and London Town Pub
Management Linited) extensively for provision of financial data These management entities
have been formally contracted to provide all accounting/book-keeping services to the
Comparuas since inception

= The Directors have made an assumption about what assets are considared to be caught under
the Senior Creditor's fixed charge and those considered to be caught under the floating charge
Where this relates to cash, the assumption has been based an whether the bank retained such
tash in a ‘blocked’ account {considered “fixed charge’) or whether the Directors had recourse to
such cash for the operation of the business {considered ‘floating charge’)

* Following discussions with the incumbent manager {Licensed Solutions London Town) the
Directors have ‘netted” off tenant deposits from the available cash where we understand the
Jownt Admunistrators have segregated such amaounts into separate accounts and written to each
of the tenants confirming that such deposits are ‘safe’ The Directors further understand that
the Seniar Creditor has agreed to this action As such the Chrectars have netted these amounts
from the cash we have assumed ta be caught under the fixed charge in R&L Properties No 1
Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited and from the cash assumed to be hefd under the
floating charge in R&L Properties No 2 Uimited {where no cash 15 assumed to be caught under
the fixed charge)

¢ Interest accruals on the various inter-comparny loan positions and 1ssued Losn Notes have been
included at the relevant rates and accrued 1o the date of appaintment of foint Admimistrators

Retall & Licensed Properties Limuted, Retai & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — alt in admunistration




APPENDIX 3
Page 16 of 41

Rule 229 Foim 2 148

Statement of affairs

Narne of Company Caormnpany nurnber
R & L Properties No 1 Limited 05985661
In the Courl Case Number
ti1gh Court of Justice Chancery Division, 292 of 2011
Companies Courl
{full ngma of cour) L

statement 35 to the affairs of {a) _

R & L Piopertics No 1 Lirmted

on the {b} 11th day of January 2011 the date that the company ehtered admenistiabion

Statement ef Truth

1 believe that the lacts stated in this statement of atfaurs are a full true and completse
statemaent of the alfaws af the sbove named (prmpany as ot {b) 11 January 2011 the date that
the company entered administration

Full name (_,_L" M/' *\ u

Signed U JM’ULMZ@(

Dated :’;j} % /IC,\ t \

ADML2010_ 196

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Propesties (B) Limiled, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Linited — all in administration




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge
LAaaad arah @utt_.-l’bt-uﬁ, &
FilxTunas And & rresss

CALH

Assets subject to floating charge

INVESTA A TS

Aty valive s

DTHER Defirors AND Refh v
GRouP tondimics
CAsSH

Uncharged assels

Estimated total assets avadable for preferential creditors

Sipnature [//l

L2l 2o

Boow vA~u 4, @S’Ié:nao T
L.
(%) 29
143,573,656 | 55,255, 000
617 6677 195, 00
72,287,152 2,287,193
Lt —
l,ows, 39| 22,770
12,192 2,548
¥, 5%, 000 208 bl
17,494 0,459
152,312,797| $¥,392,686

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties {(B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited = all in administration

APPENDIX 3
Page 17 of 41




Al — Summary of Liabilities

APPENDIX 3
Page 18 of 41

Estimated total assels avalable for preferential
Credilors {carred from page A)

Laabiliies
Preferential ereditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferenfial ereditors

Estimated prescnbed part of net properly where applitable (lo carry forward)

[ stunated totn]l assets avarlable for Noating charge holders
£

Jebis sceured by floatng charges

Estimated defiuency/surphas of assuts after floating charges

£

Lsumated prescribed part of net property where appheable (braught down)
Total assets avalable to unsecurdd creditors

(nsecured non-preferential clums
kstimated deficieney afler Noatng charge where applicable (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as rigards members

L
135,079,922

Cstimated

(rns,67,422)

~

£
£3L,00%

(77, 2%5,0?6)

C',%l’“‘) f;)

(77,422, o-0)

(72,422,054)

{38, 00,

136018
{

£

£

£
(

138,55

16330470 (16, bty um)

(91,126 8¢

(1)

Hay, 120 537)

Signature /Z_] %@MAA«Z&QQ - Duate 3—2 l_zl l ?_CJ ‘ _\

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in administration



APPENDIX 3
Page 19 of 41

R —

.l
| i
” :
H )
vy ¥s)
- — I $ a4 577
{ Lol TS | FAVIL Soorypa
u vevwe yho3 .zﬁd@u@ﬁh@ﬂxﬁb
- - - % Vo IRy Tons 99 =
] _%m{%ﬁ mw: ~0~%.¥Q®a .‘Qvl-\adt_.ﬂ\-@uu mum\éo&.
| i I spraras sty Senan s, BYSVIIN T Ty
; Ao nvas
i Y UL w0 SAFISY b R I ﬂm.‘q iz Tor W
s e Tl et iy ey @ T ST HIO SR S W SAG T
i
! :
i ] lapoaisod yiim) JuEwWre|) Lo

uamd

3 Araas jo anep Aanoas 318G |

101039 71g3p
Aq pjay Aundas Aue jospetag | 1o wunowy

s534ppY

1oupaI J0 3wey

uoissassed s Auedwod agt ut Auaderd 13a0 310 J0 soNuAIaL IRy SI0WPRI PuR SaNAIRS SO SPOCE j0 AENS 3y JO 2jueApe L pred stunowe Buiwrepd
£13W0)ENS pUD STUDWaa Fe aes [euoininun 10 SUIsea 1B11EYY 35RYLNA-AL JdAUN S.01PAI3 (|8 ANUIP PUE SIOUPALT {7 3PNEUNISNW N0, 218N

SHOLIT YD WYdIv0D

Retal & Licensed Properties Limited, Retad & Licensed Properties (B) Linuted, R3L Praperties No 1 Limated, REL

Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properttes No 5 Limited — all in administration




APPENDIX 3
Page 20 of 41

4ony

-

L

i {,-’

o>
Ty
i

Dat

/!

a4/

L

1
H
1
i
i
i
{
e N

7
ﬂ 4//4/%»14//,4 {J

spnature

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properlies {B) Limied, R&L Properhes No 1 Lirmted, RaL
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properies No 5 Limited — &l in administration




APPENDIX 3
Page 21 of #1

A9E T AHOAWQY QYOR NIYIR TIWH NAGL SINAYES InNIATY
JAZ T¥ XIONEYINY 133915 NOSTIN 3L
THS 79 MODSVIY “L33ULS LNIDNIA 15 942
9YE 19 MODSYID JUvADS TONYHIXI TvAQY 91 INZWLUVAIA SINZWAVY
VHY TTAY NII0EIY LI IYLS NMOBD 62/22 "ISNOH NAOWD WYL JNOINI IAYIS B SILVY SSINISNE
137 B34 ONTHILS HI¥OSM3A “STHAYIS HIKOLSND
AvE 15 MODEVID J9vNn0s IONVHIXS TvAOY 91 'ININILEVAIT SINIAYe
THS 7D MODSVID LIS INIDNIA LS 942
LD AMOTSYID LITHLS NHO! S 5% XOU Od  SIDAYIS TWIDNVNII
HT 1O MODSYTD 133415 NHOM S 9€ X0 Od ‘$IILAYIS IVIORUNIS
WS TO MO 122YIS INTINIA LS B2
THS 29 MODSYTIO 13IHIS INIIMIA LS 947
NET S5T1 NOSEVNE YD LTIVHR 1A $21D040 10RN0Y) HIHIYY 13HD I
A8 £ RINOWIDNVHED IT6FT XOU Od SINAYIS INNIAIY
L5 £AX SIHLOENITD 1IFULS HABON ISAOH HI3 WYIL TOWINOD IWOINI
"TAT 2THS HIHSIHD J0AH BEZ XOB 04
736 0TIV 'S1¥3H ‘QI3LLVH "AvM NIISHvL
KWL THY “TUHAIY *23381S HOIN £5-6S '31¥9 39018
fHT 53N OVIHSILYD INIAY HLA ISNON ABOLIIA £7 XO8 Od ‘IHINI) O] O¥IHILYD
SS2.99 ‘WYHONINYIE ‘QvOd QIIEHIT SUYHM OOXOND RLINN
* A58 TO MOOSHIS AFAD MUNVIY L
" NEE THI HOUNBNIGS 133YLS TLSVD 9
295930 JHHSATY3T INMNOBHSY ‘AWTXIHL NI L1ODAVHA ‘44112 L10JAWHO SANYIIOOM
STT TON 'WYHONLLLON "LINEVIA JOV] IHL 133815 AINQIS LE
“XME #1151 'SQIT1 ‘607 X0 Od Wy IL ONISSII0Hd Svd
NOBN3 THIHSQUQLLYIH "INMHSIHD 15T ONI Y3AIE MIN SAYMUIVS ST
WO €709 ATTHOLIY NIOSTS "ILVOSHED E2 SHIBWWHD XNvE SAVIDUvR
0L 09I YILSIHINYI 1TTHLS SIAVEL Y B4ZF X08 Od
DHE TS MOISYID L1I3YISNITH S
dHY £vd ATISIVd OYOY QURIAONYS S 'ISNOH vIGHYD
34E T9 MODSVI9 ‘133915 NOGYOD Sy OHO.Q V3 3HL
MHE £X4 DNITYISLS ¥HYS SSINISNA TTYHNHId 'ISN0OH H1H04
‘OHS TON WYHONILLON £ZTX00 Oa
NJT THI HOUNANIOT 1A7HIS HOEH BZE NOILDIS NOHLYATISNOD ALWI408d INTWNIDYNYIN ALBI40d 40 G¥TH
OIZ £NH TIAH 137848 Y] vEL
TIT 19K THIHENHOA HIHON J1vO0uEYH INNIAY VIEOLIIA S ISA0H OND
GHE TINW SINATY NOLUW Wava #1110 "INV SHILLOd Muvd NOINIW Tf
HAE STAD AFWHNS AITHIAWYD 52 XQF Od SSINISNA SYD HSILLODS
NG 8BTS FHIHEIHOA L53M "ATISHYS STTHA INVEANNTS 0TS 1INR
HS TAE NARENIVIA 153 ONISHIGILIHAL ‘OVOY S4THd ISNOHH B H
SHT BY 'WYHONINEE A1111VS OVOH H1VIH QOOMHSYAM S¥/6E
S$5ppY

ONINIAYH 10 HONDXOE NN
Ny ONNYLLS

JONNCT ALD MODSYTD 30 NIVHIE NO 0D B LD
Jagnuinvm

WIKNGD AL $II0WGY

1ONNO3 ONNHLS

IAN YPNYM

DNNG3 AU MOTSVIO 40 1IVHIL NO 0D § LLDXS
TINNOD ALD MOISVID

TONAOD AL MOASYID

UINNGD ALID MOISYID 40 11VHIE NO 00 J LLO)S
TUIRN0D ALT MOOSYID 40 N1VHIE NC 0D 8 LL0)S
TUINNOI GAINAMD

TEHG) AUV

ADNNED 1414

QLT SNOS F TINANENL T

QLTLSVI H3LPM VIO

YIMOd B SYD IVIOL

INFTWYVILLS

SYLIHNJIS

QL% WYLIE ASUINT B304 1SS0S
NIQAH

TOBINGD 133H

NITIV ROLSTI4d0d

HIMDIN

QILLWN SHITUNE GCIHOM MIN
S4TVE ONJILYT) STICBMIN

1wH AYOMLIN

QILHAN GOCMSILLOCS ANY SIHEOW
17 [ANVILODS] NOILIAYLSNOD U T
4T COTIOVIN YId¥VH

QLI WSS

[ eF]

TORNO3 HOBNENT JO ALY THL
QLY AYINIOF 7 INIGIND NNND

QLY SYD TVHILYN AJVHINGD

QO3 1 TV 1D

SSINISNT SYD HSILLOSS

L1 SHIAUND P SHINIOT I$N0OHEVE
Q11 ROULVHIDIHIIY HEH

411590 59¢

LT

TRFSTS SPET BAiA TON S Ve

Retaill & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in administration




APPENDIX 3
Page 22 of 41

A0

'}

VCrE Whog
‘vaapves LT Tops g ‘01g xoy )
L Si073q ST LVBLS O G L0l S |

h?qﬁgﬁ SIS [V )

Gl ﬂ.m‘.nléa-@
Frsovem ¥ gtz

PIY S2UEYS J0 s|iesa(]

anjua
jeunuoeN

Py saasys
LN

_ (aponsod yna) ssaappy

!
1apjoyaieys jo awep u

l

SYAGTOHIYVHS ANVIAOD

Retail & Licensed Propertes Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B} Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properies No 2 Limited and R&L Properies No & Limnted — all in administration




APPENDIX 3
Page 23 of 41

J
|
I

]

|

{

|

b[ R
eyt

/

/
[

TOTALS
2

p
Date, J

/7
iz

{

/

Y
/ <

Signature /é

IR DU

Retail & Licensed Propertes Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No § Limited — all in admimistration




APPENDIX 3
Page 24 of 41

Statement of Affairs

Retail & Ucensed Properties Limited

Retail & Licensed Properties (B} Limited

R&L Properties No 1 Limited

R&L Properties No 2 Limited

R&L Properties No 5 Limited {together “the Companies”]

In preparing the Statement of Affaus for the Companies {attached) the Directors state the following -

+ The Dyrectors have relied on S&N Pub Enterprises (Management) bimited and Licensed Solutions
London Town {a joint venture between Licensed Solutions Limited and London Town Pub
Managemaent Limited} extensively for provision of financial data These management enuties
have been formally contracted 1o provide all accounting/book-keeping services to the
Companies since Inception

e The Directors have made an assumption about what assets are consldered ta be caught under
the Sentor Creditor’s fixed charge and those consideared ta be caught under the floating charge
Where this relates to cash, the assumption has been based on whether the bank retamned such
cash in a ‘blocked’ account (considered fixaed charge’) or whether the Directors had recourse 1o
such cash for the operation of the business {considered *floating charge’)

+ Following discussions with the incumbent manager (Licensed Solutions London Town) the
Directors have ‘netted’ off tenant deposits from the available cash where we understand the
Jaint Adrministrators have segregated such amounts into separate accounts and written to each
of the tenants confirming that such deposits are ‘safe’ The Directors further understand that
the Senior Creditor has agreed to this action As such the Directers have netted these amounts
from the cash we have assumed to be caught under the fixad charge \n R&L Properties No 1
Lumuted and R&L Properties No 5 Limited and from the cash assumed to be held under the
floating charge in R&L Properties No 2 Limited (where no cash is assumed to be caught under
the fied charge)

s Interest accruals on the various inter-company loan posstions and 1ssued Loan Notes have been
included at the relevant rates and accrued to the date of appointment of Joint Administrators

Retal & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties {B) Limiled, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No § Limited - allin administration




APPENDIX 3
Page 25 of 41

Rale 2 29 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
R & I. Propertivs No 2 Lumited 05996973
In the Court Case Number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 293 of 2011
Companies Court

(full nama of cour)

Statement as Lo Lthe aflaus of {a) _

R £ 1 Properies No 2 mited

on the {bj 11th day of Janwary 2011 the data that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

i beheve that the Tatts stated In this statement of allawrs are o full, true and coraplele
statement of the affawrs of the above named company as at (b} 11 January 2011 the date that
the company entered administration

o M&L STNNAY

-

e 312 ) 2000

ADMIL2010_196

Retail & Licensed Properhes Limited, Relad & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Lirmited — all in admimistration




A - Summary of Assets

APPENDIX 3
Page 26 of 41

Assels

Assets subject 1o fixed charge

LAMAD Aon @.umbauq&
FXTuRes AND ﬁn":‘qu

Assets subject to floating charge

TRADE PEBTONLS
C A SH

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets avaslable for preferential credrors

/? ] f\ \ \
__/QMM g{é alaion

Boovt vALLZ EeTIMATA 4 T
(Jé_) (n‘-ea(q;r)ss_
L,aeq, 912 5% q7¢
3,990 497
2,869 12,435
266,524 | Lhe. 52
2665 305 | 1,271 129

Reiall & Licensed Properiies Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properlies No 5 Limited — all in administration




APPENDIX 3

Page 27 of 41
Al — Summary of Liabilities
Lstimated
£
Estimated total assets avaiable for preferential —
Creditors (carried fram page A) £ ', 2-”, 1’541
£ LA
Liabulities -
Preferential creditors - !351 375/'9E 635875: ?55,)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ v(h];héo?_’g, ?)
£
Estimated preseribed part of net property where apphcable (1o carry forward) 138 7 iy (,5 ¥ T4 4)
kstimaied total assels avalable for floating charpe bolders 4 )
- (134,205 401
L
Pebis secured by floating charges I
hstimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges o T
¥ L g charg (ETEYET
i
Lstimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) [’5?,[ Ty {%g' 794
Fotal asscts available {o unsecured creditors R T PET -fx:}";_;,
Unsecured non-preferential daims ez 235 20, a2
Lstimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable (brought down) (’ ’ 9 ( s 55 !0( > O)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards crediiors i (HJQ 062:./ g‘,{__ ’)
£
1ssucd and called up capital l (f >

Estimated total defliciency/surplus as regards members

(40,005,542

— 2 . //2
Stgnature Lé{ éMML Date ?2!_ L}_lgj_\ R

Retal & Licensed Properies Linited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Linmted, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properhies No 5 Limited — all in administrabon




APPENDIX 3
Page 28 of 41

n
&

LHT B2 T

T

Grettosty D' S arvyny LYSIP ,

e LI I R

_Rs 2L

‘019, 729 Q47— T 1owq
SYMVES I IRy 2onl Tl

[vu”18R s Tin BN n_./,*
mugﬁ.& Jdu_

1
m | ﬁ "B ALOZ QoA M| TR S
] “ ! ] 1
_ — S — P _ dHS iz ‘
_ VI Qoo TELt e

_ _ N : TRV TRTEORD | ALYEY ?Sﬂ_
| [ ) ;
| —_ —_— _ VLS e :
: _ — T.v.,w‘hv.m.‘m.l_ e AT ey, oY) FlLrnrm _
“_ i ! | geron Grm oo pgey suh \L,_d.pmn.dum
. m ] ) vorr oy ML S I ey i
_ — — — ‘vage en Loy Jous 99

1

AV >ro7

Soh iy T ryrd

-~ o O LTS T oo
- & €721 -aaﬁaﬂ.\&\& Do, Tt iurzoa3s BEEES  OQVOS Lo AU byrvrys Shvirmom
o bt Qlobs QTS TNV HIVIN THL 5 mpupe strmvg

aporsod gy

uamd 100181943 . 3:wep (2ponsad yum) MEwED 2 !
. i
3 A1uRD35 §o anjep Alunass aleq Ag opay Awandas Aue o sieia¢ | {0 unowy SSQIpPY 101pa1d o swen |
u '

uorssassod s Auedwod ayy ur Apadost 140 210 J0 LONEANE Bul e SICIPAII PUD SIAIBS 10 SPo0T o Addns Y3 JC BdUeApe ul pred STundwe Sauep
SIS pua SIUBWIBALEE 3IPS IPUAIIAUL. S0 FUISed) I11eYT ASEYMNT-QUIL IBPUT SI0UPII B AFLAM PLE SI0UP3.I [IE 3PN ISNLY NO4 310N

SUOLIAID ANVAING )

Retall & Licensed Properbies Limiled, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — alt in admin:stration




APPENDIX 3
Page 29 of 41

e e —

i

7

l
Date 3 /2__/20//

2270

(/

2

(2P

/s
i
/

S
o

Ve,
U/
Signature _ # LA,

SRPENN (U P :

— 4

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limuted, R&L
Properlies No 2 Lunited and R&L Properties Ne 5 Lirmited ~ all in admimstration




APPENDIX 3
Page 30 of 41

_
I | |
]
i
_ !
N 1
\AIG,.Q?WAQ‘Q _.W\ _ [ . P qi.um_m ﬁ?ﬁféﬂaa.?z@q?c_
|, ‘oageves St gens 99 (aig 409 o P,
Lo | ! FLL D TSP L S Wy Lol T | “py m@ﬁw\ﬁ@% 3Ty
m ST T : |
}
ELILY Py savys m _“
PRY ST JO SRPIN] T prinutoy oy i

5
i

W

{aporssod tinu) ssaappy

————

1IPIOYIIEYS SO By m

SUATTOHIMVHS ANYIWNOD

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all n admimstration




APPENDIX 3
Page 31 of 41

N e —‘*'

_ ’_, N

Rl e 0

Signature /U!

RN

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in admunistration




APPENDIX 3
Page 32 of 41

Statement of Affairs

Retail & Licensed Properties Limlited

Retail & Licensed Properties {B) Limited

REL Properties No 1 Limited

R&L Properties No 2 bimited

R&L Properties No 5 Limited {together "the Companies”)

In prepanng the Statement of Affairs for the Companies (attached} the Directors stata the following -

= The Directors have relied on S&N Pub Enterprisas (Management) Limited and Licensed Solutions
tondon Town (a joint venture between Licensed Solutions Limited and London Town Pub
Management Limited) extensively for provision of financial data These management entities
have been formally contracted to provide alk accounting/book-keepmyg services to the
Companies since inception

¢ The Directors have made an assumptian about what assets are considered to be caught under
the Sentor Creditar’s fixed charge and those considered to be caught under the floating charge
Where this relates to cash, the assumption has been based on whether the bank retained such
¢cash in a ‘blocked’ account {cansidered ‘fixed charge™) or whether the Directors had recourse to
such cash for the operation of the business {considered ‘floating charge'})

* Following discussions with the incumbent manager {Licensed Solutions London Town) the
Directors have ‘netted” off tenant deposits from the available cash where we understand the
loint Administrators have segregated such amounts into separate accounts and written to each
of the tenants confirming that such deposits are "safe  The Directors further understand that
the Semor Creditor has agreed to this actron As such the Directors have netted these amounts
from the cash we have assumed to be caught under the fixed charge in R&L Properties No 1
Lmited and R&L Properties No 5 Lirmited and from the cash assumed Lo be held under the
floating charge in R&L Properties No 2 timted {where no cash is assumed to be caught under
the fixed charge)

« Interest accruals on the vanous inter-company loan positions and issued Loan Notes have been
included at the relevant rates and accrued {o the date of appointment of Joint Administrators

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in admimstration




Rule 229

APPENDIX 3
Page 33 of 41

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company

R & 1 Properties No 5 Lamited

Company number

062836567

In the

Cormnpanies Court

High Court of Juslice Chancery Division

{full narna ol coud)

Count Case Number
2950l 2011

Statement as to the affaus of (a)

B & [ Properyes Na 5 Limited

on the {b} 11th day of tanuary 2011 the date that the company entered adminsiraton

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affales are a full true and complete
staternent of Lthe alfairs of the above named comgpany as at (b) 1t January 2011 the dale that
the company entered admimistration

:w G TOANL ]

Signed /O .g e

Dated \-_‘ﬁ / ZO \ \

+

ADMI 2010 196

Retaill & Licensed Properbes Limuted, Retad & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in administration




APPENDIX 3
Page 34 of 41

A - Summary of Assets

Beow vALLZ |ESTIMared To

AsSSeLs
(£) vl

Assels subject to fixed charge
LAD 4od QoGS
Filvtuones Amd (C.Trz/uq;.
CAsH

%,42%,671| 14,420 000
{ Ifqug-g 25,837

b4, 515 540,57‘3’

Assels subject to floating charge

TADL whTpr S 200,52¢, o0, 263

OTHAEL e &Tons ~ (e (avamemTe. 96,046 | 28,81
CAsH tog 824 | 693,924

Uncharged assets

Esumnated total assets avalable for preferential creditors ——
38,089,042 | 15 §3v, 253

e il 312 120N

Retail & Licensed Properlies Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properbes No 5 Limited - all in adrinistratron




APPENDIX 3

Page 35 of 41
Al -~ Summary of Liabilities
Estrmated
£
Esttmated {otal assets available for preferential 15 9 o
Creditors (carnied from page A) L [ gLrJ 5%
£
Lanbeties 5
Preferennal creditors - ;";t“’ 35 (%l/ ‘;q‘fﬁ'&)
Estumated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors L (,'5"1 w7 (.go)
£
I stumated prescnibed part of net properly where apphicable (to carry forward) ff,‘ol.,fg [ ( .fs_,"q <8 )3
::'shmatcd total asseis available for floating churge holders (f‘)', q,)i /é,{)
£
Debts secured by floaung charges
lﬁ‘lshmalcd deficency/surplus of assels after floating chargus (;5’ C}Qg) rsg)
£
I stimated presenbed part of net property where appheable (brought down) o v
P pp & 150,581 150,58 |
Volal assets avmiable 1o unsecured creditors . T 150,58 |
Unsceured non-prefercntial ¢laims - 3 )
i o 77
I stimated deficiency afler Moating charge where appheable (hreught down) e (503 6’* a0, 12 e,
Estimated deficiency/surplus s regards creditors £ U_?TB»'(?;;\’-J $5 )
£
Issued and called up capital ! G )
FEstimated fotal deficiency/surplus as regards members £
(0,201,024 )

A
e 31212000

e
»

Signuture ‘

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retaill & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, RAL Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Lrmited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in administration




APPENDIX 3
Page 36 of 41

—————

- | - | — iggcze S Y OL 1T
| % i FEwl Yy TS | IOV A\.oalu\,_

, Yo w0 ?55;3354__&

— . , \\4.502?4 T T Jntinesy

_ —_— Q2L 29 G0 S o Lrvrop g oves|  COEPLERAY

SR IOy 2y ge L | $YSTTE T TSy

i

Fina/ o | _

v ¢ I3 i Sa A.N\WJ&? . ; , m&.f lw.—._u Q]w?:rrﬁd,

nL7 Mm‘m Sh PO\W\mN VR T (ary oo LS8R RS 18 VOGIVET "ot L) Pvogse sheblnow
. B QEIVIVOIO) HIZOrY BHL S RO S oty

m {apooisod yuw) juBLeY 10
| 31g9p

AQ pray Alundas Sue o spelad _ 10 unowy sta.ppy JCItPaIL JO dueN

uanid
FMunaas o anen | Aunsas sreg

01PdII

LOISSaTsOd § AUBUWOD BY) Wi AUSCOIE JBA0 D1 10 UOIUDIA, Juiired SI0TIPALS puo saIIAs 10 Tpeoll jo Ajddns oy) jo aauerpe i pied siunowwe Bulied
JBLLBISAT pUp SIUALS2IER AJFS [PUONIDUOT J0 uwIsrap 3.0 2ud ‘aseunand 311 JDPUN SI0YIPRID (JB A Udpk PUE SIGURAL [[B 3PANW 1SN AOA 10N

SHOLIIIUD ANVAIVNO)

Retad & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properiies No 5 Limited — all in admimstration




APPENDIX 3
Page 37 of 41

99 ZBLTE

96 15572
0061

00 28€
COo 081

TT A9E'L
00 08t
58 8Zt
90 098
00 9%
00 0
00 151

| 4437
65507 ¢
L6 568'T
£G5SSE 1
00 LEET
P EET
St 6bé
I7 80§
SEIED
STIZB'T
88 €61
98 1oy

sauejey

X2 TT3d JYIHSNTOINN SNITTYdS ‘8 XOF Od ‘NOILIIS JLvH SSINISNS
UXT TT3d SONIT ONIQIVAS "OYOR ANOIHd ‘8 XOB Od “NOLLI2S DNMTIA X¥L HONNOD
DXZ 1734 JHIHSNIOIND "ONIGIVdS ‘G XOR Od ‘NOILIIS 1LY S5aNISng
DXT TT3d IHIHSNIOIND "INICNYAS B XOB Qd "ONISNIIN
2d9 TEON SINIT WYHINVYED “TIH 543134 15 "S3D1440 HINNOD
Q0T TNM NYDIM ILYDTUW THINTD HAD ‘T Y00 Od 'SIDIANIS LH0M4NS SSINISNE
3T 01N VOTTV LIIYLS IAISNITHS ‘SOIVHINTEA ‘STHAHIS INNIATY
831 01N YOIV “LIFYLS IQISNITHD "'SOIVEINTIN 'SIDIAYIS INNIATY
SOE TNM NVOIM “AITIIHM “LSV3 LITH1S IHOOW ‘00T X098 Od 'SIIH4Q0 XVLIDONNOD
3T STHN HIIMHEON "NOLIVYIS DNOT
OXT T30 AB¥3Q ‘133415 NOLLVEOJYOD “ISNOH WINMOD THL T ¥08 Od 'NOISIAIQ $I)AYIS HIWOLSND
(HT 8IN "OVIHSILVD “INNIAY HLIA TSNOH AHQLIIIA ‘£Z X080 Od "IHINID QHYD AVIHILYD
Qs 60d INVAVH 2L X08 0d
'SSL 98 WYHONKAEIE ‘YO C3HHDN ' S4Hm COXIND ¥ LINA
WME STND AFHYNS “ATTHIBWYD #5Z X0F Od
""OHE 199 ‘MOOSVTO 133415 NI1IH v
FLT #S “IHIHSIHD ‘LUOND0LS “STHYON NOLVIH “133U1S ToN!
MHB Ol "ONITHELS U4 SSINISNG TIVHNUIG ‘ISNOH HLBOS
‘188 §¥d "INGLSNHO! L3FYLS AUV '3SNOH VIHOLIIA
D30 IDH "JYIHSNYOA HLEON "I1VOOHUYH ‘INNTAY YIHOLIIA § "ISNOH OND
NS BZST "IYIHSHUOA 1SIM "SI ‘AT1SHVS STUW ANVBANNNS ‘TS LINM
24T $797 'SG331 HLHGHHYS "Qv0Y OBO4YIAY € ‘ISOOH NOLVYS
‘SY1 88 "WYHONIWYIE ATILIVS OVOY HIVIH QOOMHSYM Sb/6¢
ssauppy

3G ANVTI0H HIROS
0 ANYTIOH HLNOS

20 GNYFIOH HLNOS

30 GNYTIOH HLNOS

20 NIAILSTX HLNOS

TONNOD NYOIM

INNOD THHSNYNNVIADIDYT)
MINNQY FFIHSNYNNVIANIYI)
WINNCT NYDIM

TONNOD 1H1SIA XI0HON HINOS
WINNOD ALID ABYIQ

INITWYIELS

L3113 RHIHLNOS

SYLINND3S

SSINISNE SY9 HSILLODS

QILIWIT ADOMSLLOAS ONY SIIBOW
a11isy3auna) NOSINOD NHOL
an w4 s

SWd

SYD TYHNLYN LOVHINGD
Q4154307IN8 7 SEINIOF ISNOHYYE
017 IONVHILNIVIN Ay

QL1500 s9¢

awen

Retaill & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B} Lumited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in administration




APPENDIX 3

Page 38 of 41

e 7 amieuidlg
/. \\w\

\\\ - \_‘

S SR

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properhes No § Limited — all in adrministrabon




APPENDIX 3
Page 39 of 41

3
'
v
'

'

Ao

F

m
|
!

Pors yrog
‘VaStve7  Boer? Yo 99 ‘013 xag 9
L L e TUQSIVIN QY 200 B L |

(ol ¥ST¥INGY M)
4\3_53"

(9) soirvgon))
roseerm ¥ ey

! pray saanng o s )

I
s
.
{
]
~
'
1
|

njr 4
[sunzon

E":_mu;xm _
Jo oy
' (aposod g ssauappy

!
,
!
Japjoaseys jo awe ¢
b
|

SYUCA IOHDIVHS ANVIINOD

Retal & Licensed Properhes Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in administration




APPENDIX 3
Page 40 of 41

h}

z
|
A —

5

|

j

TOTALS,
21

‘
i
.
'
!
l
v
|
c‘":)
e

Date

v&”& ]//
A

D
7

/

L

Signature

Retal & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limiled and R&L Properies No § Limsted — all n admimistration




APPENDIX 3
Page 41 of 41

Statement of Affairs

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited

Retal! & Licensed Properties {B) Limited

RE&L Properties No 1 Limited

R&L Properties No 2 Limited

R&L Properties No 5 Limited (together “the Companles®)

In preparing the Statement of Affairs for the Comparves (attached) the Directors state the following -

* The Directors have relied on S&N Pub Enterprises {Management) Lmited and Licensed Solutions
London Town (a joint venture between Licensed Solutions Limited and London Town Pub
Management Limited) extensively for provision of finanoi2] data These management entities
have been formally contracted to provide all accounting/book-keeping services to the
Companies since tnception

* The Dwectors have made an assumption about what assets are considered to be caught under
the Semier Creditor’s fixed charge and those considered to be caught under the fioating charge
Where this relates to cash, the assumption has been based on whether the bank retained such
cash in a ‘blecked’ account {considered ‘fixed charge’] or whether the Directors had recourse ta
such cash far the operation of the business {(considered ‘fleating charge’)

* Following discussions with the incumibent manager (Licensed Solutions Londan Town) the
Directors have 'netted’ off tenant deposits from the available cash where we understand the
Jont Admunistrators have segregated such amounts into separate accounts and written to each
of the tenants confirming that such deposits are ‘safe’ The Directors further understand that
the Sentor Creditor has agreed to this acuon As such the Directors have netted these amounts
from the cash we have assumed to be caught under the fixed charge in R&L Properties No 1
Limited and RB\L Properties No $ Limited and from the cash assumed 1o be held under the
floating charge in R&L Propertres No 2 Limited (where no cash s assumed to be caught under
the fixed charge)

* Interest accruals on the vanous inter-company loan pesitions and 15sued Loan Notes have been
included at the relevant rates and accrued to the date of appointment of Joint Administrators

Retal & Licensed Properties Limited, Retadt & Licensed Properties {B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Linnted — all in admumistration




APPENDIX 4

Page 1 0of 1

INVITATION TO LODGE A CLAIM PURSUANT TO RULE 2 38(1) OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

Heading pursuant to Article 42(!) of the EC Regulation cn Insolvency Proceedings 2000
Invitabon to todge a clam Time imits to be observed

Convocatona para la presentacién de créditos  Plazos aplicables

Opfordring til anmeldelse af fordninger  Viaer opmaarksom pa fristerne
Aufforderung zur Anmeldung emner Forderung Etwaige Fniste  n beachten!

llpo oKANOR yia avayyed’ a awaimn’ oewg  lpoooxn oTig TTPOBETHIES
thvitation to lodge a clam  Time imits to be observed

Invitation a produire une créance Délass & respecter

Invito alfinsinuazione diun credito  Termine da osservar e

Oproep tot Indiening van schuldverderingen In acht te nemen termijnen

Aviso de reclamag#o de créditos Prazos legais a observar

Kehotus saatavan moittamiseen Noudatettavat mdaraajat

Anmodan att anmala fordran Tidsfrister att takita

Pozvan a2 k bydit jeden Sirit 51 nérok na néco Cas hranice a2 k byt konat
Zaproszenie do wmesienia wniosku o odszkodowanie Termin wniesienia wniosku jest obarczony
obostrzeniami

Invitacio kdvetelés benyujtasara 1d6 hatérok betartandodk

vabtlo v spravit v z apor a trditi £as wiSek v obstati drZati se postav
Mpurnawekve k nopade wcka obniAadTe yCTAHOBMEHHLIE CPOKU

PasiGlymas pateikt reikalavimg Nustatytas lako apnbojmas

Stedina biex taghmel talba It -termini taz -zmien ghandhom jigu mharsa
Uzaicindjums prasTbas pieteik$ana  Prasibas pieteik§anas laks stingn 1erobeZots

Palve esitada nSue Palun jalgige aja piranguid

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Propertes No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Limiled and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in admimistrabion




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
In the matter of Retail & Licensed Properties Limited In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986
Date of Administration Order 11 January 2011

APPENDIX 5
Page 1 of 10
Form 4.25

1

Name of Creditor

2

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

Detalls of any docurmnent by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the clam at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of clam NET of Value Added Tax

las]

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b})

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls wathin any (and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
sechon 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 {as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

1

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Retall & Licensed Propertes Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited - all in administration




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 5
Page 2 of 10
Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Adminustrator

Admitted non-preferentiaily for

Date

T

Adrmimstrator

Reta & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — ali in admimistration




APPENDIX 5
Page 3 of 10
Rule 2.72 Form 4.25

PROOQF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
in the matter of R & Licensed Properties (B) Limited In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986
Date of Administration Order 11 January 2011

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hguidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantrate the claim at hus
discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

™

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b}

8 | Give detarls of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any {and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Penstons Act 1975) Amount(s) ctaimed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authensed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retait & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properkies No 5 Limited — all in admimistrabion




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD }

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 5
Page 4 of 10
Form 4 25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Admirsstrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

H

Administrator

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retalt & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited - all in adrministration




Rule 2,72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
In the matter of R & L Properties No 1 Limited In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986
Date of Administration Order 11 January 2011

APPENDIX 5
Page 5 of 10
Form 4.25

1

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of dlaim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
iquidation {see note)

Cetails of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substanhated [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of clam NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes cutstanding
uncapitahised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give detatls of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls withun any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Penstons Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Retaill & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properlies No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited - all in admimistration




Rule 272

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 5
Page 6 of 10
Form 4 25

Admtted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentally for

Date

Admimistrator

Retail & Licensed Properbies Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properties No 2 Limied and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — afl in adrminustration




APPENDIX 5
Page 7 of 10
Rule 2.72 Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of R & L Properties No 2 Limited In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 11 January 2011

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3. | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
Irquidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion}

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

m

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If total amount above Includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | if you have filled 1n both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls wathin any (and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retail & Licensed Properties {B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in administration




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Admnistrator

APPENDIX 5
Page B of 10
Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentally for

Date

Administrator

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retal & Licensed Properties (8) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L

Properhies No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Luruted — ali in admurustration




APPENDIX 5
Page 9 of 10
Rule 2.72 Form 4 25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
in the matter of R & L Properties No 5§ Limited In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986
Date of Administration Order 11 January 2011

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitahsed £
interest as at the date the company went into
ligwdation (see note)

4 | Detaills of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substanhated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the clam at his
discretion]

5 | H the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

m

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown 1n box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

& | Gwve details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any {(and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under

: sechon 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
| to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £
|

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Retall & Licensed Praperties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
I Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited - all in administration




Rule 2,72

APPENDIX 5
Page 10 of 10
Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Retal & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properttes No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limuted and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — alt in administratbion




APPENDIX 6

Page1of5

Rule 2 37 Form2 21B
Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number

RETAIL & LICENSED PROPERTIES LIMITED 05985636

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, Court case number

COMPANIES COURT 290 OF 2011

{fitll pame of canet)

(s) Insent full namc and 1(a)
address of the creditor making
the request

(b) Insert ful]l name and
address of registered office of
the company

request a meeting of the creditors of {b)

My claim in the administration 1s (c}

{c} Insert amount of claim

{d) Ingent ful) name(s) and (d)
address(es) of cred tors
concurmng with the request (1f
any) and their clams in the
admimstration if the
requesting creduor's claim s
below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written comfhation of concurrence

(c) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 15 (€)
purpose of the mesting

Signed

Dated

Retad & Licensed Propertes Limited, Retald & Licensed Properties {B} Limited, RAL Propesties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in administration




APPENDIX 6

Page 2of 5

Rule 2 37 Form2 21B
Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number

RETAIL & LICENSED PROPERTIES (B} LIMITED 06293674

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, Court case number

COMPANIES COURT 291 OF 2011

{full narn¢ of court]

(a) Insert full name and 1(a)
address of the creditor making
the request
(b} Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered office of
the company

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(¢} Insert amouni of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and (d)

address(es) of credilors
concurring with the request (if
any) and their ¢laims in the
admmistration 1f the
requesting creditor's claim s

below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and I aitach copies of their written coofnation of concurrence

(c) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (¢)

purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retall & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limiled, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all in admirustration




APPENDIX 6

Page 3 of 5

Rule 2 37 Form 2 21B
Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number

R& L PROPERTIES NO 1 LIMITED 05985661

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, Court case number

COMPANIES COURT 292 OF 2011

[full namee af cour

(a) Insert full name and I(a)

address of the creditor making
the request

(b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered office of
the company

My claim in the administration 1s {c)

() Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and {d)

address(es) of creditors
concurring with the request (of
any) and their claims 1n the
adminstration if the
requesting creditor’s claim 1s

below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written comfhation of concurrence

(c) Inscri details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (€)

purpose of the meeung

Signed

Dated

Retail & Licensed Properties Limited, Retad & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R8L Properties No 1 Lirmited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properhies No § Limited - all in administration




APPENDIX 6

Page 4 of 5

Rule 2 37 Form2 21B
Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number

R& L PROPERTIES NO 2 LIMITED 05996973

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, Court case number

COMPANIES COURT 293 OF 2011

[full name of cowr]

{a) Insert full name and 1(a)

address of the creditor making
the request

() Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered office of
the company

My claim in the administration 1s (¢}

(c) Insert amount of clam

(d) Insert full name(s) and (d)

address(es) of creditors
concurnng with the request (if
any) and their claims in the
admimistration if the
requesting creditor’s clam 8

below the requured 10%

concur with the above request, and 1 attach copies of their wnitten confhation of concurrence

{c) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 15 (¢)

purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Retall & Licensed Properties Limited, Retal & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Limited and R&L Properlies No § Limited — all in admimistration




Rule 2 37

e Creditor’s request for a meeting

APPENDIX 6
Page Sof 5

Form2 21B

Name of Company
R& L PROPERTIES NO § LIMITED

Company number
06293667

In the HIGH COURT CF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION,
COMPANIES COURT

Court case number
295 OF 2011

=
(a) Insert full rame and

address of the creditor making

the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of regisiered office of
the company

(c} Inscrt amount of claim

(d) Inscrt full name(s) and
address{cs) of creditors
concurnng with the request (of
any)} and their ¢laims in the
admmistration if the
requesuing credior’s claim s
below the requued 10%

(e} Inscn detatls of the
purpose of the meeung

[full name of canrt)

[ (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

My ciaim 1n the administratton 1s (c}

@

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written comfhation of concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 (e)

Signed

Dated

Retall & Licensed Properties Limuted, Retail & Licensed Properties (B) Limited, R&L Properties No 1 Limited, R&L
Properties No 2 Lumwted and R&L Properties No 5 Limited — all n administration




